
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Planning Control Committee 

 
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe, 

U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn, 
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Planning Control Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee 

which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 January 2026 

Place:  Peel Room, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare 
that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER 2025  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 16th December 2025 are attached. 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 7 - 76) 

 
Reports attached. 
 

5   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 77 - 92) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning 
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached. 
 

6   PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 93 - 116) 

 
A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal 
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached. 
 

7   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL- HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 

OCCUPATION  (Pages 117 - 176) 
 
A report from the Head of Development Management is attached seeking 
authorisation for the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction to give greater 
planning controls over proposals for change of use from Use Class C3 
(dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 (HMO). 
 

8   URGENT BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16th December 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Berry, C Boles, U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

   

 Public Attendance: 16 members of the public were in attendance at the meeting 
alongside 1 member of the press. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor D Duncalfe. 
Councillor D Berry acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Duncalfe. 

 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no reported declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor M Walsh placed on record in relation to the planning application on the agenda, 
71426, Land adjacent to Bealey Industrial Estate, Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, that she lived close 
to the site. She had not pre-determined the application or cast pre judgement, therefore she 
would remain in the meeting during deliberation of this application and take part in the 
determination and voting. 
 
Councillor G McGill placed on record in relation to the planning application on the agenda, 
72127, 25 Thomas Street, Radcliffe, that he worked close to the location. He had not pre-
determined the application or cast pre judgement, therefore he would remain in the meeting 
during deliberation of this application and take part in the determination and voting. 

 
PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH NOVEMBER 2025  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th November 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 71426, 72240 
and 72327.  
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors in 
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 16 December 2025  

 
 

 

2 

1. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Land adjacent to Bealey Industrial Estate, Dumers Lane, Radcliffe, 
Manchester, M26 2BD 

Demolition of buildings and erection of 77 no. affordable dwellings and 
associated access off Wild Street, landscaping and parking. 
 
2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
25 Thomas Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2UH  

Change of use from public house (Sui Generis) to a 15 Bedroom (18 
Persons) HMO together with first floor extension at side/rear and single 
storey extension at rear 
 
3. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Spurr House, Pole Lane, Bury, BL9 8QL 

Demolition of existing buildings, site clearance works including removal of areas of 
hardstanding and the erection of two blocks of apartments, comprising 60 no. residential units, 
relocation of existing site access, and associated landscaping 
 
4. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted with condition 6 listed in the supplementary report 
being amended to read condition 7 and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
263 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1JA 

Change of use from hot-food takeaway (Use Class Sui Generis) to part ground floor office 
(Use Class E) and part ground floor and all first floor 3bedroom (single occupancy) House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) 
 
5. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
8 Stephen Street South, Bury, BL8 2NT  

Change of use from existing 6-bedroom (single occupancy) HMO to 6-bedroom (6-8 
occupants) HMO (House in Multiple Occupation) (Use Class 
Sui Generis) 

 

PCC.5  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL - HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
authorisation for the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction to give greater planning 
controls over proposals for change of use from Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 
(HMO). 
 

Page 4



 Planning Control Committee, 16 December 2025 
 
 

 
3 

Before any discussions took place, the Council’s Legal Advisor withdrew this agenda item from 
the business of the meeting on behalf of the Director of Law and Democratic Services for 
further consideration. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report be withdrawn. 

 
PCC.6  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 

PCC.7  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  

 
PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.55pm) 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  
 

 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

27 January 2026 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ Ward: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Policy: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Resources: 
 

Not generally applicable. 

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for: 
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and person who do not share it; 
The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.    
    
Human Rights:  All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 
 
Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the 
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to the
[...]

 

Page 8



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom App No.   72368 
 
  Location: Saw Mills, off Spring Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9JQ 
  Proposal: Construction of 2 no. industrial units (Use Class E(g)(iii) - Industrial 

processes) 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Moorside App No.   72554 
 
  Location: 12 Monmouth Avenue, Bury, BL9 5DU 
  Proposal: Change of use of existing residential dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 6 

bedroom (6 person) house in multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis); 
Loft conversion with rear dormer extension/new roof/rooflights and 
external alterations 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
2  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury West App No.   72460 
 
  Location: 157 Bolton Road, Bury, BL8 2NW 
  Proposal: Change of use from commercial (Use Class E) to 5-bedroom, 6-occupants 

House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) and associated 
external alterations (including new doors/windows, removal of 
advertisement hoarding/roller shutter along front elevation, and new 
access gate along rear boundary) 

  Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom Item   01 

 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Warburton 
 
Location: Saw Mills, off Spring Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9JQ 

 
Proposal: Construction of 2 no. industrial units (Use Class E(g)(iii) - Industrial processes) 
 
Application Ref:   72368/Full Target Date:  11/12/2025 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application relates to a vacant site that previously comprised of a two storey saw mill 
building. The two storey building was located along the boundary with Back Spring Street 
and access to the site is taken from Caltha Street, which is an unadopted street and 
unmade street. The buildings have been demolished and the site has been cleared. 
 
Permission was granted in July 2023 (68578) for the demolition of the existing buildings on 
site and the erection of 5no. dwellings. Permission was granted for 4no. semi detached 
dwellings located in the north western part of the site, and 1no. detached dwelling within 
north eastern part of the site. A further consent (71343) was granted in January 2025 to 
revise the layout of the site to increase the garden areas for the 4no. semi-detached 
dwellings. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of 2 no. industrial units (Use Class 
E(g)(iii) - Industrial processes). The proposed units would be located in the north western 
part of the site with access gained to the site from Springs Street via Caltha Street. The 
existing concrete block retaining wall would be retained along the north west and south west 
boundaries. The proposed units would reach a maximum height of 4500mm, with an overall 
footprint of both units being 279 square metres. Parking would be provided to the front of 
the unit with 2 no. car spaces, 2 no. van spaces and 2no. disabled parking spaces shown.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
70229 - Change of house type application for 68578 to remove dormers, increase the eaves 
heights to all house types,  increase the width of the porches and internal alterations -  
24/09/2024 
 
03028/E - Amendment to our approved site plan, planning reference 68578, from 4 
dwellings in a row plus 1 detached; to 3 dwellings in a row plus 1 detached. - Enquiry 
completed 12/11/2024 
 
54544 - Demolition of existing sawmill and associated out-building, and construction of 5 no. 
three bed dwellings. - Approve wit
[...]
e with Planting Specification drawing 2024.03.14 M710/SSR/LAND 02 

by Mulberry Tree Management.

to same level as track

Concrete retaining blocks

to same level as track

Concrete retaining blocks

S
t
o
n
e
 
f
a
c
i
n
g

t
o
 
s
a
m
e
 
l
e
v
e
l
 
a
s
 
t
r
a
c
k

C
o
n
c
r
e
t
e
 
r
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g
 
b
l
o
c
k
s

Stone facing

Stone facing

All remaining trees to be protected by timber posts with timber infill panels, indicated.

o
v
e
r
 
b
o
a
r
d
e
d
 
w
i
t
h
 
t
i
m
b
e
r

S
t
e
e
l
 
g
a
t
e
 
a
n
d
 
p
o
s
t
s

B Transit van tracking added 16.12.2025

Unit 2

Unit 1

Van space 

for unit 1

wheelie bins during

Temporary location of

collection days

139.5 sq.m
1500 sq.ft

Car space 1

Car space 4

SERVICE
YARD

Long wheelbase
Transit indicated 
6705mm length
13300mm turning circle

C Unit C removed 18.12.2025

Van space 

for unit 2

P
age 33



2  Helmshore Road,   Holcombe Village
Ramsbottom,   Lancashire   BL8 4PA

www.ppy−design.co.uk

Gary Dearden  BA(hons)  DipArch  RIBA

tel/fax  01706 822731  mobile  07712 669482

gary@ppy−design.co.uk

be reproduced without written permission

This  drawing  and  design concept is the 
property  of  PPY design.   It should  not

P P Y   d e s i g n   L t d

July 2025

scale 1:50@A1

AW6-03A

Spring Street

Ramsbottom BL0 9JQ

Former Spring Street Sawmills

Proposed Units 1 & 2

0 1 2 3 m

Unit 1 Unit 2

Proposed Plan

Proposed Front ElevationProposed Side Elevation

Office Office

A Length increased 1500mm 18.12.2025

P
age 34



  
 
Ward: Bury West Item   2 

 
Applicant:  Abad Homes Ltd 
 
Location: 157 Bolton Road, Bury, BL8 2NW 

 
Proposal: Change of use from commercial (Use Class E) to 5-bedroom, 6-occupants House in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) and associated external alterations 
(including new doors/windows, removal of advertisement hoarding/roller shutter 
along front elevation, and new access gate along rear boundary) 

 
Application Ref:   72460/Full Target Date:  08/12/2025 
 
Recommendation: Minded to Approve 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing 
and completion of a Section 106 agreement relating to to the compensatory loss of 
employment land under UDP Policy EC2/2.  If the agreement is not signed within a 
reasonable timeframe, then delegated authority is sought by the Development 
Manager to determine the application. 
 
Description 
Following refusal of application 71992 planning permission is again sought for the change of 
use from commercial (Use Class E), formerly Use Class B1, to a 5-bedroom, 6 no. 
occupants, House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) and for associated external 
alterations, including new doors/windows, removal of advertisement hoarding/roller shutter 
along front elevation, and installation of a new access gate along rear boundary of the 
application site. 
 
The application relates to an end terrace property within an allocated Local Centre, as 
defined within the adopted Development Plan.  The application property is a vacant 
Accountants Office (Use Class E).  
 
The property forms the northern end terrace of a row of commercial development located 
between the junctions of Bolton Road with Buxton Street and Fountain Street. The property 
is two-storeys high at the front and three storeys high at the rear.  It has a staggered rear 
elevation by virtue of the presence of a three storey projection.  The property has a yard 
area at the rear.  The property has traditional brick boundary walls to its rear yard area.  
The rear wall of which appears unsightly with a UPVC door forming the gate to the rear of 
the property, which is accessed from the road that runs around the rear of the terrace to 
which this application forms part. 
 
Planning permission is sought to change the use of the property to form a 5 bedroom, 6 
person House in Multiple Occupancy (HMO).  The accommodation proposed is as follows: 
 
Basement Level: The Basement of the p
[...]
NTILATOR REQUIREMENT -  NUAIRE FAN/WALL VENT -  44dB Dn,e,w*

AutoCAD SHX Text_200
NW ELEVATION, BEDROOM, GLAZING REQUIREMENT -  35 dBRw and 32dBRw + Ctr  VENTILATOR REQUIREMENT -  NUAIRE FAN/WALL VENT -  44dB Dn,e,w*

AutoCAD SHX Text_201
NW ELEVATION, BEDROOM, GLAZING REQUIREMENT -  35 dBRw and 32dBRw + Ctr  VENTILATOR REQUIREMENT -  NUAIRE FAN/WALL VENT -  44dB Dn,e,w*

AutoCAD SHX Text_202
NW ELEVATION, BEDROOM, GLAZING REQUIREMENT -  35 dBRw and 32dBRw + Ctr  VENTILATOR REQUIREMENT -  SIMON ACOUSTICS -  36dB Dn,e,w*

AutoCAD SHX Text_203
NW ELEVATION, BEDROOM, GLAZING REQUIREMENT -  35 dBRw and 32dBRw + Ctr  VENTILATOR REQUIREMENT -  SIMON ACOUSTICS -  36dB Dn,e,w*

AutoCAD SHX Text_204
Ints

AutoCAD SHX Text_205
Project

AutoCAD SHX Text_206
Rev

AutoCAD SHX Text_207
Amendments

AutoCAD SHX Text_208
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_209
Scale@A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_210
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_211
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_212
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_213
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_214
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_215
Drawing Title

AutoCAD SHX Text_216
157 BOLTON ROAD,

AutoCAD SHX Text_217
BURY. BL9 2NW

AutoCAD SHX Text_218
PROPOSED PLAN LAYOUTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_219
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_220
MAR 2025

AutoCAD SHX Text_221
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_222
1 : 100

AutoCAD SHX Text_223
157BR/203/BR

AutoCAD SHX Text_224
C3

AutoCAD SHX Text_225
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_226
C1

AutoCAD SHX Text_227
Amendments to GF layout

AutoCAD SHX Text_228
04.08.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_229
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_230
C2

AutoCAD SHX Text_231
Bed 1 ensuite and room layout altered

AutoCAD SHX Text_232
11.12.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_233
MG

AutoCAD SHX Text_234
C3

AutoCAD SHX Text_235
Glazing and Vent requirements added

AutoCAD SHX Text_236
11.12.25



  
 
Ward: Bury East - Moorside Item   03 

 
Applicant:  JAMM Holdings Ltd 
 
Location: 12 Monmouth Avenue, Bury, BL9 5DU 

 
Proposal: Change of use of existing residential dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 6 bedroom (6 

person) house in multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis); Loft conversion with rear 
dormer extension/new roof/rooflights and external alterations 

 
Application Ref:   72554/Full Target Date:  12/01/2026 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application site is a mid-terrace property located on the northern side of Monmouth 
Avenue.  This avenue is located off Walmersley Road. 
 
The application site sits between a property in use as a Class C3 (dwellinghouse) and a 
property that appears to be in use as four self-contained flats, as four doorbells exist on the 
front door.  It sits opposite no. 9 Monmouth Avenue which is in use as a 6 bedroom HMO. 
 
The application site has a rear yard area and gate leading onto Back Monmouth Street, a 
cobbled street, Back Monmouth Street that runs along the rear of the Monmouth Street. 
 
Planning permission was initially sought for a 9 bedroom HMO, along with a rear dormer 
extension on the rear roof slope of the dwelling and the roofscape of the existing two storey 
outrigger.  During the course of the application, the applicant has amended the proposal 
and is now proposing a 6 bedroom, 6 person, HMO and the rear dormer has been amended 
so it is now proposed to sit solely on the main rear roof slope of the property. 
 
The accommodation proposed would be as follows: 
 
Ground Floor Level: The main access into the property would be via the front door. The 
proposed kitchen-dining area would be located within the central area of the of the property 
with two en-suite bedrooms, one within the front room and one within the rear projection.  
 
First Floor Level: 3 ensuite bedrooms are proposed, ranging between 13m and 14.1m in 
size.  These sizes do not include the en-suite bathrooms proposed.   
 
Second Floor/ Loft Space: one bedroom 20.2 sq.m in size and en-suite bathroom.. 
 
External Alterations:  
The following external alterations and outbuildings are proposed. 

• Two roof lights are proposed within the front roof slope.  

• A rear flat ro
[...]
il provision once the development is 
operational. The proposal would also provide local economic benefits during the 
construction period. The future occupiers would also provide economic benefits to 
the local area once the development would be complete through their use of local 
shops and services. These elements are positive benefits which collectively attract 
moderate weight in my decision. The provision of EV charging provision and 
biodiversity enhancements is a policy requirement and therefore would be an 
absence of harm.  

22. However, in my overall consideration of the scheme, these benefits are modest. 
They do not outweigh the harm I have found above in relation to the effect of the 
development upon the character and appearance of the area, the living conditions 
of neighbouring occupants to the appeal site and its effect upon highway safety. 

Page 111

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/T4210/W/25/3374427

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          5 

There are no material considerations of such weight or significance before me as 
to justify a decision otherwise than in accordance with the development plan.  

23. For the reasons given above, the appeal should be dismissed.  

 

J Smith  

INSPECTOR 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 112

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

Meeting:  Planning Control Committee. 

Meeting date:  27 January 2026 

Title of report:  Article 4 Direction proposal – Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

Report by:  
 

Chief Planning Officer 

Decision Type: Non Key Decision 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

Boroughwide 

 

Executive Summary:   

This Report seeks authorisation for the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction to give 

greater planning controls over proposals for any material change of use from Use Class 

C3 (dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 (HMO).  

The effect of an Article 4 Direction is that planning permission would be required for 

conversion from a Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to a Use Class C4 (small HMO) if there 

is a material change of use. This change would not otherwise require planning 

permission as a result of being classed as permitted development. Proposals for HMOs 

for 7 or more people already require planning permission and will continue to do so and 

therefore would be unaffected by this Direction. 

The report was due to be considered by the Planning Committee on 16 December 2025 

but was withdrawn by the Monitoring Officer for further consideration. 

Recommendation(s)  

That: Planning Control Committee is recommended to: 

1. Authorise the making of an immediate direction under Article 4 of the Town and 

Country (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 to remove the 

permitted development rights for the material change of use from Use Class C3 

dwellinghouses to Use Class C4 small Houses in Multiple Occupation for the entire 

Borough of Bury as identified within the Direction. 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 7 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Authorise the Director of Legal and Governance to issue the relevant Direction and 

Notices to support the Article 4 Direction. 

3. To note the content of the Houses in Multiple Occupation report: Background Evidence 

report, as appended to this report, that has been prepared to support the making of 

the proposed Direction.  

4. Authorise the Executive Director (Place) to consider comments received in relation to 

the Notice and to confirm the Direction.  

 

1. Key considerations  

1.1 The effect of introducing an Article 4 Direction would be to remove permitted 

development rights to convert a Use Class C3 dwellinghouse to a Use Class C4 

House in Multiple Occupation for between 3 and 6 occupants. The Article 4 

Direction would not prevent the conversion of dwellings to small HMOs but would 

mean that property own
[...]
into 
Local Planning Authority control. Applications for HMOs could only be refused 
where they are contrary to planning policy or other material planning 
considerations that would justify their refusal.  

1.5 The Article 4 Direction would be made under the provision of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended). The proposed Article 4 Direction would apply to the whole borough 
of Bury and would enable the Council to have greater control in managing 
conversions of dwellings to HMOs. 

 
1 Planning permission is already required for HMOs for seven or more residents. 

Page 133



 

 

2 Policy Context 
National policy and legislative context  

2.1 In 2010 legislation was introduced allowing the conversion of a dwelling house 
(Use Class C3) into a small HMO (Use Class C4) without the need to apply for 
planning permission. Use Class C4 covers small shared houses or flats which 
are occupied by three to six unrelated individuals who share basic amenities. 
The current legislation is set out in Class L of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.  

2.2 Larger HMOs occupied by seven or more individuals are classed as sui 
generis HMOs and require full planning permission. 

2.3 Although conversion of a dwelling (C3) to a small HMO (C4) is classed as 
permitted development, local circumstances may require that this permitted 
development right be restricted. Local planning authorities have the power to 
remove specified permitted development rights across a defined area through 
a direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.  

2.4 Although Article 4 Directions introduced by local planning authorities do not 
require approval from the Secretary of State, the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government can intervene to stop Article 4 
directives taking effect should they deem it appropriat
[...]
left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th December 2025
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1 Final
	Item 2 Final
	12839cb6-c4ce-4e9d-b86a-681f5048fedc.pdf
	936f7be8-0ce4-495d-a8ce-78cff12ba722.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site 1


	c64b0103-afcd-41a2-94c3-6972a2491cc8.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Plans


	8c6e659c-48df-47cf-99a7-bd6af0b8ad21.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Site 1 (2)


	cb15948d-7cb5-4aa6-b659-d3d809db6663.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Elevations (2)


	abec7df1-bba1-4e35-b9f5-678bf1e8ca28.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Prop Plans




	Item 3 Final
	4ec3bbd8-85df-4208-8502-4c6f546a8150.pdf
	edec42d6-ebce-48eb-a0d3-ae00d7cb129e.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Sites (2)


	d87981e8-f258-465b-b06e-8f02869a4725.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Sites


	506408bc-e4d6-41f2-84e2-ac47a981dc81.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Prop Plans


	bfd8c3ba-6f07-471a-99a7-0b7e1f2d70b5.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Prop Eles





	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Article 4 Direction Proposal- Houses in Multiple Occupation
	caf61d7c-5ae8-4585-a673-302ddd3ac078.pdf
	Contents
	1 Introduction
	2 Policy Context
	National policy and legislative context
	Exempt Accommodation (Properties that are not considered to be HMOs).

	Regional Context
	Local Policy Context
	HMO Licensing

	3 Evidence and Justification
	Locations and numbers of HMOs
	Licensed HMOs
	Council Tax Data
	Planning application data
	HMO Locations

	Other data sources
	Census data
	HMOs provided and managed by Government Partnership
	Lettings data
	Housing Need and Demand

	Amenity, crime and anti-social behaviour
	Accommodation Standards
	Conclusion

	4 Process of Making an Article 4 Direction
	Immediate and non-immediate directions
	Non-Immediate Directions
	Immediate Article 4 Direction

	Boroughwide or area-specific Article 4 Directions
	Notice and representation procedures

	Appendix 1: Table of HMO planning applications (2015-2025)
	Appendix 2: HMO rooms to let
	Rooms to let on www.openrent.co.uk  (24/09/2025)
	Recent

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 27th January 2026 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, D Green, J Harris, M Hayes, 
B Ibrahim, D Quinn, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

    
 

 Public Attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor U Farooq. 
Councillor D Green acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Farooq. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no reported declarations of interest. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER 2025  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th December 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 72368 and 
72460. 
 
The Committee heard representations from an applicant in respect of the applications 
submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Saw Mills, off Spring Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9JQ 

Construction of 2 no. industrial units (Use Class E(g)(iii) – Industrial processes) 
 
2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance with 

the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted subject to the signing and completion of a Section 
106 agreement relating to the compensatory loss of employment land under UDP Policy 
EC2/2. If the agreement is not signed within a reasonable timeframe, then delegated 
authority is sought by the Development Manager to determine the application and 
subject to all other conditions included: - 



Planning Control Committee, 27 January 2026  

 
 

 

2 

 
157 Bolton Road, Bury, BL8 2NW 

Change of use from commercial (Use Class E) to 5-bedroom, 6-occupants House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4) and associated external alterations (including new 
doors/windows, removal of advertisement hoarding/roller shutter along front elevation, and 
new access gate along rear boundary) 
 
3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
12 Monmouth Avenue, Bury, BL9 5DU 

Change of use of existing residential dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 6-bedroom (6 person) house 
in multiple occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis); Loft conversion with rear dormer extension/new 
roof/rooflights and external alterations 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION PROPOSAL- HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to 
authorisation for the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction to give greater planning 
controls over proposals for change of use from Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to Use Class C4 
(HMO). 
 
The effect of an Article 4 Direction is that planning permission would be required for 
conversion from a Use Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to a Use Class C4 (small HMO) if there is a 
material change of use. This change would not otherwise require planning permission as a 
result of being classed as permitted development. Proposals for HMOs for 7 or more people 
already require planning permission and will continue to do so and therefore would be 
unaffected by this Direction. 
 
The report was due to be considered by the Planning Committee on the 16th December 2025 
but was withdrawn by the Monitoring Officer for further consideration. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Planning Control Committee:- 



 Planning Control Committee, 27 January 2026 
 
 

 
3 

 
1. Authorised the making of an immediate direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 to remove the permitted development 
rights for the material change of use from Use Class C3 dwellinghouses to Use Class C4 small 
Houses in Multiple Occupation for the entire Borough of Bury as identified within the Direction. 
 
2. Authorised the Director of Legal and Governance to issue the relevant Direction and Notices 
to support the Article 4 Direction. 
 
3. Noted the content of the Houses in Multiple Occupation report: Background Evidence 
report, as appended to this report, which had been prepared to support the making of the 
proposed Direction. 
 
4. Authorised the Executive Director (Place) to consider comments received in relation to the 
Notice and to confirm the Direction. 
 

PCC.8  URGENT BUSINESS  
 

No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.10pm) 

 
 


